

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,  
an agency of the State of Florida,  
and GERALD A. LEWIS, Comptroller  
of the State of Florida,

Appellants,

vs.

CASE NO. 70,186

FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK OF  
FLORIDA, a national bank, and  
FIRST UNION CORPORATION OF  
FLORIDA, a bank holding  
company,

(Appeal from the First  
District Court of Appeal  
Case No. BK-432)

Appellees.

---

APR 1970  
FILED  
By: *jlh*

---

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEES

---

JOSEPH C. JACOBS

THOMAS M. ERVIN, JR.

AND

STUART E. GOLDBERG  
of the law firm of  
Ervin, Varn, Jacobs,  
Odom & Kitchen  
Post Office Drawer 1170  
Tallahassee, FL 32302  
(904)224-9135

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES  
FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK  
OF FLORIDA AND FIRST UNION  
CORPORATION OF FLORIDA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case and Facts	2
Summary of Argument	8
ARGUMENT:	
<u>ISSUE I</u>	
THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE TAX IMPOSED ON BANKS BY PART VII, CHAPTER 220, FLORIDA STATUTES, IS AN INCOME TAX RATHER THAN A FRANCHISE TAX AND, THEREFORE, VIOLATES 31 U.S.C. §3124.	12
<u>ISSUE II</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE TAX IMPOSED ON BANKS BY PART VII, CHAPTER 220, FLORIDA STATUTES, DOES NOT DISCRIMINATE AGAINST INTEREST EARNED ON FEDERAL OBLIGATIONS, CONTRARY TO 31 U.S.C. §3124.	28
CONCLUSION	48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	49

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>CASES:</u>	
<u>Adams v. Culver</u> , 111 So.2d 665 (Fla. 1959)	36
<u>American Bakeries Co. v. Haines City</u> , 131 Fla. 790, 180 So. 524 (Fla. 1938)	36
<u>American Bank &amp; Trust Company v. Dallas County</u> , 463 U.S. 855, 103 S.Ct. 3369, 77 L.Ed.2d 1072 (1983)	8,19,20,23,24,25,26
<u>Askew v. Schuster</u> , 331 So.2d 297 (Fla. 1976)	37
<u>City of Tampa v. Thatcher Glass Corp.</u> , 445 So.2d 578 (Fla. 1984)	46
<u>Coe v. Broward County</u> , 327 So.2d 69 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976)	44
<u>Colding v. Herzog</u> , 467 So.2d 980 (Fla. 1985)	46
<u>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Department of Revenue</u> , 455 So.2d 317 (Fla. 1984)	40
<u>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Florida Department of Revenue</u> , 88 L.Ed.2d 214 (1985)	40
<u>Educational Films Corp. v. Ward</u> , 350 U.S. 492, 76 S.Ct. 170, 75 L.Ed. 400 (1931)	9,22,23,24,25,26
<u>First Nat. Bank v. Bartow County Board of Tax Assessors</u> , 470 U.S. _____, 106 S.Ct. _____, 84 L.Ed.2d 535 (1985)	20,21,24,25,26
<u>First Union Nat. Bank, et al. v. Fla. Dept. of Revenue, et al.</u> , 502 So.2d 964 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	1,6
<u>Florida S&amp;L Services, Inc. v. Department of Revenue</u> , 443 So.2d 120 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	36

CASES CONTINUED:

<u>Garfield Trust Co. v. Director, Division of Taxation</u> , 508 A.2d 1104 (N.J. 1986)	24
<u>Hicks v. Miranda</u> , 422 U.S. 332, 45 L.Ed.2d 223, 95 S.Ct. 2281 (1975)	25,26
<u>In Re Advisory Opinion to the Governor</u> , 243 So.2d 573 (Fla. 1971)	13
<u>In the Matter of Forbes, Inc. v. Department of Finance of City of New York</u> , 66 N.Y.2d 243, 496 N.Y.S.2d 394 (Ct. App. 1985), <u>cert. denied</u> , ___ U.S. ___ (U.S. April 7, 1986) (No. 85-1371)	29
<u>Kiesel v. Graham</u> , 388 So.2d 594 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)	37
<u>Lee v. Quincy State Bank</u> , 127 Fla. 765, 173 So. 909 (1937)	37
<u>Maas Bros., Inc. v. Dickinson</u> , 195 So.2d 193 (Fla. 1967)	36
<u>Macallen Company v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</u> , 279 U.S. 620, 49 S.Ct. 432, 73 L.Ed. 874 (1929)	24
<u>Mahan v. Lummus</u> , 160 Fla. 505, 35 So.2d 725 (1948)	13
<u>McCulloch v. Maryland</u> , 4 Wheat 316, 4 L.Ed. 579 (1819)	32
<u>Memphis Bank &amp; Trust Company v. Garner</u> , 459 U.S. 392, 103 S.Ct. 692, 74 L.Ed.2d 562 (1983)	28,30,31,32,33,34,35,43
<u>Mohammed v. Mohammed</u> , 371 So.2d 1070 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	46
<u>N.J. Ins. Co. v. Div. of Tax Appeals</u> , 338 U.S. 665, 70 S.Ct. 413, 94 L.Ed. 439 (1950)	35

CASES CONTINUED:

<u>Osterndorf v. Turner</u> , 426 So.2d 539 (Fla. 1982)	46
<u>Owens v. Fosdick</u> , 153 Fla. 17, 13 So.2d 700 (1943)	8,12,13,17,24
<u>Pacific Company Limited v. Johnson</u> , 285 U.S. 480, 52 S.Ct. 424, 76 L.Ed. 893 (1932)	26
<u>Reuben L. Anderson-Cherne v. Com'r of Education</u> , 226 N.W.2d 611 (Minn. 1975)	25
<u>Schuylkill Trust Co. v. Pennsylvania</u> , 296 U.S. 113, 56 S.Ct. 31, 80 L.Ed. 91 (1935)	43
<u>Schwinden v. Burlington Northern, Inc.</u> , 691 P.2d 1351 (Mont. 1984)	26
<u>State ex rel. Douglas v. Karnes</u> , 346 N.W.2d 231 (Neb. 1984)	34,35
<u>State ex rel. McKay v. Keller</u> , 140 Fla. 346, 191 So. 542 (1939)	13
<u>State v. Nourse</u> , 340 So.2d 966 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976)	44
<u>Tradesmens National Bank v. Oklahoma Tax Commission</u> , 309 U.S. 560, 60 S.Ct. 688, 84 L.Ed. 947 (1940)	26
<u>U. S. v. First National Bank of Houston</u> , 386 U.S. 361, 87 S.Ct. 1088, 18 L.Ed.2d 151 (1967)	44
<u>Werner Machine Co. v. Director of Div. of Taxation</u> , 350 U.S. 492, 76 S.Ct. 534, 100 L.Ed. 634 (1956)	26

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

STATUTES:

31 U.S.C. §742	3,14,20
31 U.S.C. §3124	Passim

STATUTES CONTINUED:

31 U.S.C. §3124(a)	4
31 U.S.C. §3124(a)(1)	4,6,18,30,38
§153.62, Fla. Stat.	30
§153.63, Fla. Stat.	30
§153.76, Fla. Stat.	30,31,35
§159.15, Fla. Stat	10,41
§159.31, Fla. Stat.	10,41
§159.50, Fla. Stat.	10,41
§159.621, Fla. Stat.	10,41
§159.708, Fla. Stat.	10,42
§215.76, Fla. Stat.	10,42
Part VII, Chapter 220, Fla. Stat. (1983)	Passim
§§220.01, <u>et seq.</u> , Fla. Stat.	3
§220.13, Fla. Stat.	6,15,16
§220.13(1), Fla. Stat.	36
§220.13(1)(a)2, Fla. Stat.	37
§220.18, Fla. Stat.	38,39,40
§220.181, Fla. Stat.	38,39,40
§220.182, Fla. Stat.	38,40
§220.183, Fla. Stat.	38,39,40
§220.184, Fla. Stat.	38,39,40
§220.189, Fla. Stat.	40
§220.62, <u>et seq.</u> , Fla. Stat.	16
§220.63, Fla. Stat.	5,6,8,9,15,16,43

PAGE

STATUTES CONTINUED:

§220.63(1), Fla. Stat.	16
§220.64, Fla. Stat.	38
§220.65, Fla. Stat.	16
§240.497, Fla. Stat.	10,42
§243.33, Fla. Stat.	10,41
§315.11, Fla. Stat.	10,41
§348.65, Fla. Stat.	10,41
§348.762, Fla. Stat.	10,41
§348.84, Fla. Stat.	30
§348.91, Fla. Stat.	30,35,37
§348.96, Fla. Stat.	10,42
§349.13, Fla. Stat.	10,42
§403.1834, Fla. Stat.	10,42
§423.03, Fla. Stat.	10,42

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION:

Art. VII, §5, Fla. Const.	8,12,13,14,17,18
---------------------------	------------------

FLORIDA LAWS:

Ch. 71-984	14
Ch. 72-278	14,37
Ch. 73-226	37
Ch. 73-327	37,42
